

GAHC010019832017



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C) 2274/2017**

1:THE MANAGEMENT OF BATA INDIA LTD  
HAVING ITS CORPORATE OFFICE AT 418/02, BATA HOUSE, MG ROAD,  
SECTOR 17, GURGAON, HARYANA- 122001 REPRESENTED BY ITS  
AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVE MR. DIPANKAR ROY, DISTRICT  
MANAGER

VERSUS

1:HRIDAYANANDA PHUKAN and ANR.  
S/O- LATE BAPU RAM PHUKAN, R/O- VILL- SALAL GAON, P.S-  
LAKHIMPUR, P.O- PANIGAON, DIST- LAKHIMPUR, ASSAM, EX EMPLOYEE,  
M/S BATA SHOP NORTH LAKHIMPUR

2:PRESIDING OFFICER  
LABOUR COURT  
ASSAM  
PANBAZAR  
GUWAHATI- 781001  
DIST- KAMRUPM  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner : MR.T ROY**

**Advocate for the Respondent : MR.A BHATTACHARYYAR-1**

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY**

**ORDER**

**07.05.2018**

The respondent/workman has filed an affidavit on 07.05.2018 to claim the benefits under

*Section 17B* of the *Industrial Disputes Act, 1947*. In this context, the learned counsel Mr. P.P. Dutta submits that since the reinstatement of the workman was ordered, under the *award* dated 16.11.2015 (page-128), the Management having challenged the *award* in the High Court, must pay the last drawn wage of the workman. But the same has not been done.

In view of the above projection, Mr. T. Roy as the Management's lawyer prays for adjournment. List the matter after 3(three) weeks, as prayed for.

Sd/-  
**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**